

















Santa Fe National Forest,
U.S. Forest Service

Since 1978, the Santa Fe National Forest
has exerted a major effort on improving its
records related to cultural resources. The
Forest participates in the Region 3 automated
data system and maintains files on both
reports of archeological work of all kinds that
occur on the Forest, and of all historic and
archeological sites recorded on Forest
system lands. Use of the information by any
agency or institution who has supplied datais
welcomed and encouraged.

The files as they now exist are the end
product of several years work directed toward
cleaning up the information. This has
included resurvey and re-recording of past
sites and checking locations to insure
accuracy.

We aiso maintain current maps of ail sites
located and all areas inventoried. A book of

maps is kept for each Ranger District with
mylar overlays for each USGS quad sheet
showing areas examined and sites found.

The information in our automated sitefile is
supplied to the Laboratory of Anthropology
coded and formulated for placement on their
computer system.

In addition to the cultural resources, the
Forest also has extensive information on
other resources, such as soil inventory maps
and range and timber vegetational maps.
While these are not for sale to the general
public, arrangements could be made for their
use by legitimate researchers.

Some of the information available includes:
Acres Surveyed by Group, 1979-1981
Inventoried Sites Classes by Impact
Forest Acreage by Inventory Level

Sites by Evaluation Class

Sites by Elevation

Sites by Vegetational Association

Sites Classed by Room Numbers,
SFNF

Acres
SFNF

Number of Sites Recorded by Fiscal
Year, SFNF

Area Inventoried by District, SFNF

Inventoried Sites by Time Period,
SFNF

(Editor's Note: These graphs were presented
at the Workshop; however, space and
reproducibility did not allow their inclusion
here.)

Please feel free to contact Landon Smith for
further information:

Inventoried for Archeology,

Address: Santa Fe National Forest
P.O. Box 1689
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Phone: 988-6592

Landon Smith

Archeologist
Santa Fe National Forest
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LOS ESTEROS REPORTS

New Mexico Archeological
Council

On March 27, 1981, the New Mexico
Archeological Council held a meeting at
which the main topic of discussion was the
report from the ethics committee on the
excavations conducted at Los Esteros. The
purpose of the discussion was not a formal
inquiry in any sense but rather an open forum
at which the membership was invited to
express its views. It was not intended that the
discussion resolve any of the issues involved.
We sought only to bring the problem into
focus and to determine a future course of
action. The main elements of the discussion
were as follows:

1) Mr. Paul Grigg presented a slide
show which documented the
questions he has raised concerning
the excavations at Los Esteros.

Mr. Joseph Tainter, past president
of NMAC, presented a chronology
of the events in the inquiry.

3) Mr. Dee Green discussed the nature
of the inquiry and the difficulties
which the ethics committee had
encountered in conducting it. He
pointed out that, although the
inquiry had been handed to the
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ethics committee by Mr. Tainter, it
was not an ethics investigation
under the NMAC bylaws. Further,
since the membership had not
requested the ethics commitiee
report, it was not being submitted to
the membership for acceptance or
rejection.

4) Numerous members of NMAC
expressed their views and
recounted other aspects of the Los
Esteros excavations. Although
there was interest in broadening the
discussion, the Chair confined it to
the matters in the ethics committee
report and raised by Mr. Grigg.

After considerable discussion, Mr. Richard
Loose introduced a motion that the finai four
points in the ethics committee report should
form the basis for future action by NMAC.
That motion carried without dissent, after
brief discussions. The four points are these:

1) NMAC should formally ure the Corps
of Engineers to take whatever steps
remain to see thatasite reporton Los
Esteros Site 48 is prepared and pub-
lished. Until those data are available
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any conclusions regarding interpre-
tations of the site are premature.

When issues are presented before
NMAC which need inquiry but
do not involve charges of ethical
misconduct, an independent
committee should be established.
Members of the ethics committee
could serve on such a committee
but need not be identified as such.
3) NMAC needs to address the
question of how they choose to deal
with situations in which Federal or
state agencies operating within law
and regulation do less archeologi-
cally than what NMAC wouid
like. Are we as a society prepared to
undertake tasks which an agency
cannot or will not assume?

It needs to be strongly emphasized
to the membership of NMAC
that when one member has a
disagreement with another
member, professional behavior
consists of attempting to work
things out with one’s colleague
prior to pursuing other avenues of
resolution.

The meeting was adjourned at that time.

L)
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Mark Harlan

Vice-President



Society of Professional
Archeologists

26 May 1981

Colonei Bernard J. Roth
District Engineer

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Albuquerque District

P.Q. Box 1580

Albuquerque, NM 87103

" Dear Colone! Roth:

In response to a request from a member of the
Society of Professional Archeologists, SOPA
has looked into the controversy concerning
Site 48 of the Los Esteros Reservior. The
reasons for SOPA’s involvement were that
charges of professional misconducthad been
made. Inasmuch as SOPA was formed to
establish and monitor standards and ethics of
professional conduct we feit it was essential
to become informed about the Site 48
controversy.

The question was not specifically whether the
investigator or his critics were proven correct,
or whether the Corps had acted
appropriately. Our concern was whether
there was a way to review the evidence in
order to bring an end to the continuing
controversy, while at the same time insuring
that professional ethics and standards were
being applied.

Following is a draft of a “news” item prepared
for a forthcoming issue of the SOPA
Newsletter. In it, we suggest several lines of
enquiry which should bring the controversy
to a close. SOPA hopes that the Corp will
consider funding additional research at the
site to pursue the lines of enquiry suggested
in the attached report.

it is and has been the objective of SOPA to
bring an amicabie end to this controversy in a
way that is supportive of professional
standards in archeology. It is hoped that
those involved in this controversy will
respond with the same intent in which our
suggestions are offered, which isto lay to rest
a public controversy through the use of a
scientific methodology.

s/Jerald T. Milanich, President
Society of Professional Archeologists

The Site 48 Controversy

At the SOPA Board of Directors’ meeting
held in Washington, D.C., on December 6,
1980, the Board passed a motion asking then
President James Hester to “have prepared a
brief review of the Los Esteros Reservoir (Site
48) situation, without any judgement, for a
report to the membership.” On behalf of
SOPA, President Hester has prepared such a
report which is presented in abbreviated form
below:

The Site:

The Los Esteros Reservoir in New Mexico,
constructed by the Corps of Engineers, has
resulted in the inundation of the highly
controversial Site 48. The site contains a 19th
century component--a three room slab-and-
adobe structure and associated midden--
which was found by the originat Southern

Methodist University survey team. Later the
data recovery project under the direction of
Albert Ward (Director, Center for
Anthropological Studies, Aibuquerque)
encountered and excavated the disputed
earlier component, which has been dated by
archaeomagnetism between 1780-1920
interpreted as a Spanish or Comanchero
trading settlement. Fourteen structures were
identified consisting of over 250 rooms for the
components recognized.

The Charges:

The controversy involves the veracity of
this earlier component. Some workmen who
had previously been fired by Ward suggested
as early as 1978 that the entire adobe complex
was a fabrication, and that they were being
asked to carve out with shovel and trowel the
adobe walls, hornos and other site features.
Similar concerns were raised in 1980 by

" bricks; adobe walls extending across pits of

the earlier component, etc. Gumerman later
inspected the site and conducted test
excavations in and on the adobe features,
concluding that “the integrity of the site exists
beyond "a shadow of a doubt,” but
acknowledged that the excavators had made
some mistakes and had misinterpreted some
features. Bank’s opinions closely follow those
of Gumerman.

In April and May of 1980 additional
consultants visited the site, one group
organized by the State Historic Preservation
Officer, Tom Merlan. These investigators,
including a pedologist (Alan Kosse of SCS),
COE personnel (Jim White and Donna
Roxey), and Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation representative (Jane King), four
archeologists representing NMAC (Dee
Green, Michael Marshall, Rory Gauthier and
Richard Lang) conducted additional 25 tests
on the soils and features which by this time
had been exposed from six months to three
years. Again, the resultant report (by Merlan)
supports the presence of the site but
expresses disagreement with some of Ward's
procedures and interpretations.

Submission of a final report by the NMAC
committee of January 19, 1981 contains the
following evaluative summary of the various
tests:

TABLE 1. TEST RESULTS OF WALLS AND FEATURES AT LOS ESTEROS

SITE 48
Present Absent Don’'t Know Total

1. G. Gumerman 4 N
2. Colorado Group (D.D. Scott,

S. Baker and S. Horvath) 4 5
3. P.G. McHenry +*
4. A. Kosse 1
5. Corps of Engineers 2 2
6. T. Merlan 12 2 11 25

TOTALS 22 2 14 38

*No number is given since it is not clear from McHenry's report that he actually cut and

tested a wall or feature.

archeologists Paul S. Grigg and Anita
Klaenhammer and David McNeese (both of
Preservation Systems, Inc.) after the features
had weathered for four months. It should be
noted that none of these individuals accused
Ward of duplicity, but all expressed strong
reservations. concerning the authenticity of
the adobe features. Also mentioned was the
scarcity of artifacts associated with features
of the early component; however, the
accusers did not actually examine the
artifacts or excavation notes, etc., available at
the Center for Anthropological Studies. Their
accusations were presented to the Corps of
Engineers, the FBI, the GAO, the New Mexico
Archaeological Council, the State
Archeologist, the SHPO and one member of
New Mexico congressional delegation. These
concerns and photographs were released to
the press, resulting in several sensational
newspaper articles.

The Investigations:

The allegations have prompted several
investigations of the adobe resources. The
first was conducted in October of 1979 at the
request of the Corps of Engineers, to be
followed by a second in March of 1980. The
first COE investigator was Rex Gerald; the
second was George Gumerman accom-
panied by Larry Banks, archeologist with the
COE. Gerald's visit involved only visual
inspection of the adobe features exposed,
and his report focuses on certain anomalous
aspects of the architecture: the regularity of
the height of exposed walis; later intrusive
objects imbedded in continguous adobe
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The 38 tests constitute neither a systematic
nor a statistically valid sample of the adobe
walls and features of the site. In the tests no
discrimination or interpretation is made
concerning the relation of tested walls to
earlier or later components of the site.
Nevertheless, based on those tests which
demonstrate that 22 of 38 of the areas cut
show cultural features, it seems clear that
adobe portions of the site do exist. The
evidence does not suggest that every single
wall is real as excavated, nor does it
conclusively demonstrate that any wall is a
fabrication.

SOPA’s Suggestions for Resolving the
Controversy:

The site, inundated foliowing excavation, is
now above the reservior level and itis possible
to use archeological methodologies to
interpret the site, and perhaps, to resolve the
controversy. Questions which can be
approached through additional field and
documentary research include: (1) Why is
there evidence of horizontal soil strata within
the walls? Is such evidence only on the
surface of the bricks or does it continue
through the bricks? (2) Can the presence of
horizontal soil strata be explained through
fiooding of the site or through some other
explanation? (3) Why is the historical
documentation on the site so limited and
ambiguous? (4) Is there a way to explain the
intrusions of rocks, sticks, and other foreign
objects in the bricks?

Given the nature of these scientific
questions we wouid like to suggest that the









Letter” in this issue of the NMAC News/etter).
Advocacy does work!

To assist NMAC members in becoming
more effective advocates | have prepared a
brief outline of questions that should be
asked of any environmental review
document. Letters written by NMAC
reviewers are also included in this issue of the
Newsletter. Rich Loose, Dave Snow, and
Regge Wiseman have provided some
excellent reviews. More reviewers are
needed.

Frances Levine

President
New Mexico Archeological Council

The Historic Preservation

Advocates Guide To The Review
of Environmental Documents

The brief list of questions and suggestions
listed below will not tell you everything you
need to know about the environmental review
process. A more comprehensive guide is that
prepared by Neil Orloff, The Environmental
Impact Statement Process: A Guide to
Citizen Action (1978 Information Resources
Press, 2100 M Street N.W., Washington, D.C.
20037). There are at least four steps involved
in reviewing an environmental documents:
first, understanding the proposed action,
then evaluating the data presentation,
preparing your response, and finally,
following up on your response.

. Understanding the Environmental Review

Document

A. Chapter | will present the proposed
action. Read it carefully to determine the
proposed action.

B. Determine whether the action will resuit
in fand disturbing activities, or whether the
proposed action will result in a change in
management policy. Both actions require a
response, but you must clearly demonstrate
in your correspondence or testimony that you
understand the issue.

1. Evaluating the Data Presentation

A. Confine your evaluation to the data
base in which you have the expertise, in this
case, cultural resources.

B. Ask the following questions of the
presentation:

1. Hasthe statement of effect been based
on an adequate background search and
ground survey of the project area?

2. Are the data accurate? Are the
predictive statements reliabie?

3. Are the inventory leveis, mitigation
strategies, and alternatives consistent with
the policies and procedures of the historic
preservation legislation? Look specifically at
the requirements of 36 CFR Part 800 and any
counterpart regulations issued by the
authorizing agency.

4. Are the alternatives and mitigation
strategies realistic? Is there time to do these
things before the project is scheduled to
begin? Is it feasible that money will be
available to accomplish the level of mitigation
required?

5. Is there an agreement with the SHPO
and Advisory Council that spells out
procedures for this specific type of action
(usually addressed in a project specific or

“programmatic memorandum of agreement)?

Are the inventory levels, alternatives and
mitigation strategies consistent with the
agreement.

6. What does the state historic
preservation plan identify as priorities for in-
place preservation in the project area? Check
with the SHPO and his staff for their position
on the project.

7. What does the agency cultural
resources specialist have to say about the
project? Often his concerns may have been
“edited” early in the process.

8. Whatis not being said aboutany of the
above?

Ill. Writing Your Response

A. Succinctly summarize the inadequacies
of the data presented identifying whenever
possible legislative or agency procedures or
policies that may have been omitted.

B. Suggest alternatives or additional
studies that may be needed to more carefully
evaluate the planned action, alternatives and
proposed mitigation strategies.

C. Do not use the review as an excuse to
write an academic treatise on the research
topic of your choice. Confine yourself to
issues that are related to the management
responsibilities of the agency.

IV. Follow Up

A. Always mail your response by certified
or registered mail. Keep a copy of the letter
and receipt for future legal actions.

B. Always check to see that your letter is
included in the final statement and check to
see that the agency has responded to your
concerns.

C. Send copies of your letter directly to the
SHPO, and any other sympathetic group.

Ty

‘United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT OFFICE
P.0O. Box 1420
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88004

June 16, 1981
Dear Public Land User:

As you will remember, a brown booklet was
sent to you in April regarding a new planning
process being instituted by the Las Cruces
District of the Bureau of Land Management
entitled, “Las Cruces/Lordsburg Resource
Management Plan.” In response to our
request for suggestions on how we could
improve or expand on the issues and criteria
outlined in the booklet, we were pleased to
receive comments from over 149 individuais
and groups.

What people had to say ranged from general
to specific; from emphasis on protection of
resources to production. We heard from
national clubs and local organizations, from
corporations and small businesses. Federal
agencies voiced their opinions as did units of
State and local government. in addition, we
received an overwhelming response from
genuinely interested individuals.

To begin with, many voiced their concern that
the information we presented was too
bureaucratic and confusing. One item heard
loud and clear was the lack of any attention
being paid to the cultural resources of the
area in relation to the various issues. In the
same vein, many suggested protection of
other site-specific areas.

Because of the personal interest you have
11

‘shown in the process, we felt you would like to

see the summaries compiled regarding what
the public had to say. Although the enclosure
appears to be guite long, we hope you will
read it in its entirety because of the extent of
the information it contains.

As a result of what the public told us, wearein
the process of publishing a new booklet in
which we hope to clarity and correct some of
the above problems. In the new booklet,
protection of cultural resources will become
another priority of our plan. We will consider
how these resources may be affected by
surface disturbances connected with any of
the other issues. In addition, we bhave
suggested another issue, “Areas of Special
Public Interest,” to deal with site-specific
areas that do not normally come under any of
the primary issues previously listed in Bookiet
|. We are also attempting to be more positive
in our wording and approach, such as in the
management of wildlife habitat.

These are but a few of the changes that will be
noted in the second booklet which is planned
for completion in July. You, of course, will be
receiving the second booklet, and again, we
will appreciate hearing your views.

It you have any questions regarding the
summaries, please let me know or contact our
Public Information Officer, Diana "“Punkie”
Edwards at (505) 523-5571.

Sincerely yours,
s/William J. Harkenrider, Jr.
Area Manager
Las Cruces/Lordsburg
Resource Area

21 July 1981

L. Paul Applegate, District Manager
Bureau of Land Management

3550 Pan American Freeway NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

Dear Mr. Applegate:

Ihave been asked to review the environmental
assessment for the Ute Mountain Land
Exchange on behalf of the New Mexico
Archeological Council. | am a member of the
Council and aiso a member of the Council’s
research committee.

There are several issues that concern me.
Foremost is the timing of the NEPA document
with requirements of the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966 as amended in 1980.
Secton 110 of this act states in part that....

Each Federal agency shall exercise caution
to assure that any such property (i.e., that
appears to qualify for inclusion in the
National Register of Historic Places) is not
inadvertently transferred, sold,
demolished, substantially altered, or
allowed to deteriorate significantly.

This language closely parallels the wording of
passages of the Executive Order 11593
promulgated in 1971 and still in effect. This
order states that Federal agencies shall

....administer the cultural properties under
their control in a spirit of stewardship and
trusteeship for future generations...and
initiate measures necessary to direct their
policies, plans and programs in such a way
that federally owned sites, structures, and
objects of historical, architectural or
archeological significance are preserved,
restored and maintained for the inspiration



and benefit of the people...

The order also specifically states that the
Secretary of the Interior shall...

expedite action upon nominations to the
National Register of Historic Places
concerning federally owned properties
proposed for sale, transfer, demolition or
substantial alteration.
It is my understanding that an Executive
Order does carry the force of law, and the
intent of Congress is clearly stated in the 1980
amendments to the previously quoted 1966
Historic Preservation Act. Why hasn't the
eligibility of the 234 sites recorded on the
PRLA’s between 1976 and 1980 been
considered, prior to issuance of the draft
environmental assessment? Why hasn’t
inventory survey been initiated on Bisti
exchange land not covered by the work listed
in the Appendix E?
This lack of action is hard to understand in
view of the existing Memorandum of
Understanding between the State of New
Mexico and the Bureau of Land Management
(MOU #NMSO0-96) signed in June of 1978 by
the State Director of the BLM and the State
Historic Preservation Officer. This agreement
states in part that...

as soon as a project is identified, a
determination is made of the Bureau as to
whether or not a cultural resource survey is
needed. A survey will generaliy be required
for: a. All Bureau or non-Bureau initiated
projects with surface disturbance potential
which have not been completely
surveyed. b. Existing projects with new
actions having surface disturbance
potential in an area not previously
surveyed. ¢. Land disposal involving
transfer of ownership or management
jurisdiction to a private party.
Since previous surveys in the Bisti exchange
lands were for purposes other than that of
exchange, and only fortuitously fell on
exchange lands, it would seem that all three
criteria listed above would apply, especially
since exchange negotiations began in 1974,

Again, let me stress that the main concern
here is one of timing of NEPA requirements
with those of Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act. Section 36 CFR
800.9 (specifically referenced in MOU
#NMSO0-96) as finally amended January 30,
1979, requires that draft environmental
statements prepared under Section 102(2)(c)
of NEPA...

shall, to the fullest extent possible, be
prepared with and integrated with other
environmental impact analyses and related
surveys and studies required under other
authorities - such as the National Historic
Preservation Act and Executive Order
11593.

Further,...

It is normally intended that the Section
106/Executive Order commenting period
run concurrently with the NEPA review
process....To the maximum extent possible,
agencies shouid refiect the status of
compliance with Section 106, the Executive
Order, and these regulatons in all
documents prepared under NEPA.

These regulations go on to say that...

In any event, this should occur no later than
during the preparation of the draft
environmental impact statement...The
environmental assessment and the draft
environmental impact statement should
fully describe any National Register or
eligible properties within the area of the

undertaking’s potential environmental
impact and the nature of the undertaking’s
effect on them.

Clearly these provisions have not been fully
complied with in the Ute Mountain Exchange
draft document, nor in the earlier statements
on the Navajo Land Exchange and PRLA's
which overiap some portions of the Ute
Mountain Exchange.

Secondly, some exchange lands fal on
existing PRLA's covered by a general
programmatic memorandum of agreement
among the Department of the Interior, Bureau
of Land Management, Office of Surface
Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, the
U.S. Geological Survey, and the Advisory
Council on Historic Preservation regarding
the Federal Coal Management Program (final
signature May 1980). This memorandum
spells out very specific procedures to insure
protection of cultural resources on coal lease
lands. In the event of exchange, would these
procedures still apply to exchange lands
coincident with PRLA’s definedin July, 19777

Finally, the 1979 Archeological Resources
Protection Act has established that
archeological sites can have monetary value
assessed as part of their intrinsic research
value, as well as a commercial market value
for the artifacts they contain. Recently, a
Chacoan Outlier was sold to private parties
for a substantial amount of money. It is also
known that Chacoan Outliers exist on ornear
Bisti exchange lands. Were the monetary
values of archeological resources on both the
Bisti and Ute Mountain Exchange lands
considered as part of the real estate
evaluation in the BLM sponsored feasibility
study?

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Sincerely,

8/Richard W. Loose

Research Committee

New Mexico Archeological Council
cc: Thomas W. Merlan, SHPO

Charles W. Luscher,
BLM, State Director

17 July 1981

L. Paul Applegate, District Manager
Bureau of Land Management

3550 Pan American Freeway, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107

Dear Mr. Applegate:

| have been asked to review the environmental
assessment for Coal Preference Right Lease
applications in New Mexico on behalf of the
New Mexico Archeological Council. | am a
member of the Council and also a member of
the Council’'s Research Committee.

in general, | feel that this document
adequately addresses the cultural resource
issues, only if the steps outlined in the
programmatic memorandum of agreement
are folliowed (Appendix A-4), as well as the
general provisions of 36 CFR 800.

| would take exception, however, to the
comment on page 3-20 that “Typically,
cultural resource inventories must be
performed under very tight timeframes
because of the large amounts of capital and
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labor involved in energy development.” Such
large investments also require careful tong
term scoping and risk analyses prior to
obtaining the huge loans necessary for
capitalization.

The truth of the matter is that cultural
resources are not well understood by
managers, so decisions made by federal and
private sector planners are frequently put off
until an “11th hour” approach becomes
necessary. Without sufficient lead time, a
proper job cannot be done by the most
competent archeologist. In fact, most
archeologists would prefer to avoid such
situations whenever possible. Timely
decisions to act on Class Il, and especially
Ciass Iil level surveys and subsequent
mitigation programs must be made by
responsible managers well in advance of
project start-up (often 24 to 36 months are
required between survey and completion of a
mitigation program).

Specifically, the Class |l survey conducted on
the PRLA’s was barely finished before the
draft environmental statement was issued to
the public. This will not allow time for proper
determination of eligibility or agreement on
specific mitigation programs prior to the
issuance of the final environmental
statement.

This particular timing is hard to understand in
view of the fact that holders of Preference
Right Lease Applications were required to
prepare an initial showing of evidence of
commercial quantities of coal by July of 1977,
and submit abstracts of any mining cfaimsin
their areas of application by March of 1978.
The basic procedures under 36 CFR 800 were
well established by 1978. Why weren't
applicants required to initiate survey
proceedings at thattime -- if so, the mitigation
couid be nearly complete on the PRLA's.
Included are the proceedings from two recent
symposiums on cultural resource
management with contributions by federal,
state, and industrial planners often
confronted with these issues. Ron Corbyn’s
articles are especially pertinent to the federal
managers responsible for cultural resources.
Please take a couple of evenings to read
through these and pass them on to your upper
level management. Many avenues (mostly
timely planning) to solve cultural resource
management problems are suggested in
these papers.

'Sincerely,

s/Richard W. Loose
New Mexico Archeological Council

cc: Thomas W. Merlan, SHPO
(without enclosures)
Charles E. Luscher,
State Director, BLM

Mr. Daniel C. B. Rathbun
District Manager

Las Cruces District

Bureau of Land Management

PO Box 1420
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88001

Dear Mr. Rathbun:

| have reviewed the pertinent sections and
discussions of the Draft Grazing
Environmental Impact Statement, Southern

21 July 1981



Rio Grande Planning Area (May 1981), issued
by the Las Cruces District, Bureau of Land
Management. The following comments are
directed to those statements concerning the
PA on cultural resources within the Southern
Rio Grande Pianning Area.

First, 1 am concerned that there is no
discussion of alternatives to the lack of Class
Il surveys for the planning area. The
statement in Mr. Rathbun’s letter to Mr.
Merlan of Feb. 1981 (H-1) that the Las Cruces
District has requested funding for better than
% million acres, which “would give the Las
Cruces District Class 1l coverage of all its
lands,” is misleading. Class Il survey is a
sampling strategy which allows prediction of
site density and distribution; it does not
provide ‘“coverage” of the lands involved,
which is the purpose of Class lil survey prior
to the initiation of land-disturbing activities.
The possibility that funding may not be
allocated for such an undertaking (Class [}
survey) is very real under present government
funding cutbacks. If such funds are not
available prior to implementation of the PA
(‘following filing of the final EIS,” in
September 1981), the only alternative
implied, other than No Action alternative, is
Class (Il survey.

Even if such monies were allocated, there is
no time between their availability and
initiation of the action to carry out such a
sample survey. As a consequence, the
cultural resource data base must, once again,
be accumulated piecemeal as a result of Class
IIl, project specific surveys. Such an
approach precludes meaningful CRM
planning and implementation. | concur with
Mr. Merlan's concern (pp. H-3, 4) for a
regional framework from which CRM
planning and implementation are most
effectively handled. Regional planning is an
effort to insure that cultural resources are not
casually destroyed, as well as an effort to
avoid protecting resources that may be
expendable. if the former occurs, our relevant
data base is destroyed forever; if the latter,
archeologists will have their right to make
decisions about what is significant in terms of
cultural resources taken out of their hands.

If we are to insure that the data base is not
casually destroyed, and that expendable
portions of that data base are known, a
regional research approach must guide CRM
planning and implementation. Cultural
resources located as a resuit of project
specific surveys at the Class 11l level will not
allow meaningful determination of
significance, since sites are not significant
except as an aspect of a larger pattern of
socio-cultural process through time and
space. Such patterns are relevant to changing
goals and directions of both academically-
oriented and CRM research needs.

Failure of the Draft EIS to discuss viable
alternatives to the lack of Class il survey, the
explicit dependence of such survey on
funding from a fiscally conservative
administration, and the consequent limited
focus on the potential data base in the
Southern Rio Grande PA resulting from
project specific Class Il survey, are serious
problems that need to be addressed and
resolved in the fina! EIS.

It is recommended that a modified Class |
sample survey procedure be undertaken prior
to implementation of range improvement
activities as listed in Table 3-18 (p.3-62).
Drawing on the data presented in Table 2-15,
which correlates known sites in the PA with
vegetation types, any number of commonly
employed sample strategies could produce

'adequate data bases from arbitrarily imposed

population units containing areas to be
affected by rangeland improvements. The
amount of acreage estimated in Table 3-18
(10,888), as opposed to % million, would
considerably reduce the costs of
implementing Class Il surveys at this late
stage. It seems unnecessary to anticipate
funding for better than % million acres to be
subjected to Class Il survey, when an
estimated 10,888 acres are scheduled for
potential adverse impact on cultural
resources.

‘Sincerely,

8/David H. Snow
Supervisor

Research Section
Laboratory of Anthropology

¥

"April 8, 1981

‘Mr. R.E. Bass

Brantley Project

Water and Power Resources Service
714 South Tyler, Suite 201

Amarillo, Texas 79101

Dear Mr. Bass:

A committee of members of the New Mexico
Archaeological Council has reviewed the
Draft Supplement to the Final Environmental
Impact Statement for the Brantley Project,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Our comments
and concerns have been discussed with
Thomas W. Merlan, the New Mexico Historic
Preservation Officer.

After reviewing the public documents and
archaeological reports for the Brantley
Project, we question the finding of no
significance for the prehistoric and historic
archaeological resources. The supplement to
the Draft Statement does not make explicit
the means by which the sites were found
ineligible to the National Register of Historic
Places. It appears that the determination of
eligibility may have been made without
benefit of the resuits of the testing and
evaluation studies performed by Southern
Methodist University and report by Joseph G.
Gallagher and Susan E. Bearden (SMU,
Archaeology Research Program Report 120,
1980). That report, which has been accepted
by the contracting agency pending minor
revisions, clearly spells out the potential for
constructing a human history of the Brantley
area, a portion of New Mexico that has seen
little professional excavation and few
controlled surface studies of prehistoric and
historic sites. Significant questions of
chronology, site function and changes in
land-use and settiement patterns can
certainiy be answered through study of sites
in the Brantley inventory.

The reconsideration of the Mescalero
subsistence model offered by Gallagher and
Bearden raises some question about the
sampling scheme used in choosing sites for
the testing phase. Were these sites seiected
for testing representative of the full range of
sites located by the survey? Does the testing
program constitute the full mitigation
program tor the Brantley Project?

It does not seem that WPRS could fully
intrepret and preserve the history of the
Carisbad Reclamation Project, a National
Historic Landmark, without reference to the
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‘settlers who relied on the irrigation

development. The remains of the town site of
Seven Rivers and outlying domestic sites
contain important information concerning
this New Mexico Frontier town. Although
public records may exist which trace part of
that history, the Brantley Project could
significantly add to our knowledge of this
area through the combination of an
archaeological and documentary study of the
historic sites.

In view of the information presented in the
testing and evaluation report concerning the
potential these sites have for answering
questions important in pre-history and
history, we believe that the determination of
eligibility should be reviewed and
reconsidered.
Have sites in areas of indirect impact been
considered for determination of eligibility to
the National Register of Historic Places? Will
the sites found in the 600 acres proposed for
the reaiignment of Brantiey Dam be
investigated as part of the final mitigation of
project effects? if sites are found in these 600
acres, how will significance be determined?
What questions will be asked to determine the
potential significance of the sites?
We appreciate the opportunity to review the
suppiement to the Draft Statement, and
would like to be appraised of any future
developments in the Brantiey Project.

Sincerely yours,
s/Frances Levine, PhD.
President, NMAC
cc: Thomas Merlan, SHPO
Pat Beckett, CPRC
Lou Wall, Advisory Council
Ron Ice, NPS
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Archaeological Research and Cultural
Resources Management on the Rio Grande

On November 19 and 20 NMAC will sponsor a workshop in Socorro in which we hope to bring
together researchers working on a variety of archaeological and historicai projects along the Rio
Grande in New Mexico.
Depending upon the number of papers received, the first day will be scheduled for presentation
of papers, and at least part of the second day will be scheduled for visits to sites near Socorro.
Please send abstracts to Fran Levine before October 1, 1981:

1677 Cerro Gordo Road

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Abstracts will be published in the NMAC Newsietter. If enough of the presentations are written,
we will try to publish a volume with the workshop papers.
Please call Fran (505-988-6227) by September 15to reserve space for your presentation, or if you
are willing to take a tour to sites near Socorro.
If you have suggestions or would like to help with the logistics for this workshop, please call Fran
as soon as possible.
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defined as that area from Cochiti Pueblo, on
the north, to Isleta Pueblo, on the south.
Since certain of our pespectives are pre-
revolt, we have employed the archaic usage
of the term “Rio Abaijo”.

Contrary to early Spanish belief, the
source of the Rio Grande (formerly the Rio
Guadaiquivir, Nuestra Senora, Rio Bravo) is
not the north pole but instead Spring Creek
and South Fork in the Sierras of southern
Colorado. Gathering its flow from the
Alamosa and Conejos, it penetrates the
basaltic crust of the earth, captures the
waters of the Chama, Santa Fe, and Jemez
and then flows out into the parched desert of
Rio Abajo. It is these waters that fostered the
development of an advanced civilization amid
an arid desert landscape.

Rio Abajo is a composition of the rniver,
bosque canopy and thicket, grave! paved
benches, alluvial terraces and fans, sand
dunes, alkali clay flats, rincones, lomas,
escarpments, fertile fields, dusty cholla-filled
lots, lava flows, and basaltic buttes. The
settiements and events which shaped the
prehistory and history of the region are upon
this stage. To the west; rise the forested
mountains of the Sierra Magdalena and the
Sierra San Mateo, as well as the bare summits
of the Ladrones and Polvaderas. To the east,
within an empty expanse, are the limestone
pinnacles of the Sierra de la Cruz, Alamillo,
and the Milagro. Beyond these are the desert
escarpments of the Sierra de los Pinos and
the Sierra de las Canas. Boulder strewn
washes incise canoncitos across this eastern
expanse and join the river valley with wide
alluvial fans between steep gravel benches.
The sediment of the Rio Abo, Rio Puerco, Rio
Salado, and numerous unnamed arroyos fill
the valley with incredible quantities of silt,
which, for the moment, the river cannot
discharge.

North of the great double meander of San
Acacia, the river flows into the Lomas Parda
Narrows, below the village of La Joya. Heré
the sculpted landscape of Los Canoncitos
forms the eastern wali; and the dune-
invaded-uplift of the north Rio Salado
confluence forms the western edge. Below,
the river enters the Angostura San Acacia, a
narrow gateway between two massive
basaltic buttes. Upon and about these buttes
is a dense constellation of prehistoric and
historic cultural remains which are
apparently related to the fertility of the San
Acacia meander and to the protection
afforded by the eievated rock mass.

in the centrai Rio Abajo district, the entire
margin of the river valley is flanked by
elevated cobble benches covered with khaki
green forests of creosote. it is upon the edges
of these benches where most of the
prehistoric settiements of the region are
{ocated. From the east, in this area, enter the
arroyo tributaries of the Alamilio, Veranito,
Parida, Los Pinos, Tio Bartolo, Presilla, Tajo,
tas Canas, and others. Upon the
southermost elevated bench of the east-
central Rio Abajo district lie the ruins of El
Nido de las Piedras (The Nest of Rocks).
From this fortified knob, a great vista of sand
and mesquite, charcterizing the Southern Rio
Abajo region, can be seen; while in the
distance is the pale blue pyramid of the Sierra
San Pascual.

In the southern district are the Sierra
Chupaderos of the west and the Sierra San
Pascual of the east, which flank the nesting
ground of inumerable waterfow!. Adjacent to
the east riverbank in this area, is a red-brown
rocky crag upon which is perched the 14th
century settiement of San Pascualito. The

view from this location is of staggering
dimension and still the valley of Rio Abajo
twists into the distance across thedesert floor
to the south. The massive tableland of Mesa
Guinea (Black Mesa) can be seen in the
distance beyond the mesquite peppered
plains of Vaiverde. A sea of dusty-red
tamarisk below Black Mesa seals over the
buried village of San Marcial some 26 feet
down in the mud. From Black Mesa, the
southern limits of the Rio Abajo Province
come into view. Acros the jumbled lava flow
of the eastern valley edge is the rock mass of
Sierra Fra Cristobal, entrance to the dreaded
Jornada del Muerto, once the ominous
doorway to the Kingdom of Nueva Viscaya
and later the Department of Chihuahua.

A CULTURAL-HISTORICAL
SUMMARY

The Pre-Formative Era

A defined riverine focus of the mostancient

Paleo-Indian and Archaic Horizons has not
been recognized in the Rio Abajo area,
aithough occasional pre-ceramic sites have
been located. Itis quite probable that many of
the most ancient archeological remainsin the
region have been destroyed by later erosion
or are concealed by alluviation. We can,
however, be certain that the stable gravel
bench-top formations and the basaitic
bedrock locations were not frequented by
Paleo or Archaic peoples. The Rio Abajo
Project work has yielded little information
pertinent to these ancient cuitural remains,
aithough a few observations concerning the
subject can be made.

Evidence of pre-ceramic cultural remains
has been found adjacent to the river marginin
ten focations of the Fra Cristobal-Paraje area,
one location near Fort Craig, two locations at
Elmendorf, and one located near San Acacia.
All of these sites exhibit hearth structures
with associated siab-basin metates and one-
handed manos. Diagnostic projectite points
are absent and the identity of these sites with
a particular Archaic cultue or horizon is
presently unknown. The lithic assemblages
from these sites exhibit considerable
diversity and appear to represent various
cuttural expressions and functiona! activities.
The high density of such cultural remains in
the Paraje-Cristobai region may be related to
the close proximity of the Fra Cristobal range
to the valiey floor. Indeed, this is the only
iocation in the Rio Abajo region where a
desert mountain range exists in direct
proximity to the river. It is most probable that
the Archaic occupation of the region had a
direct association with the diverse and robust
Chihuahuan desert flora which exists in the
limestone uplifts of the southern district. The
low vegetative diversity and absence of
certain Chihuahuan flora in the Mexican
Hightands to the north and in the forested
environments of the upland areas in the west,
probably curtailed substantial population by
Archaic peoples. It is aiso most probable that
the earliest experimentations with
horticulture began about the seeps and
springs of the desert mountains to the south
(ie. Fra Cristobal, Caballos, San Andres,
Sacrementos, and so on into the Basin Range
Province of Northern Mexico).

There are two known sites of apparent
great antiquity which have been recognized
in the occasionat éxploration of the Los Pinos
slope. Both are situated about springs some
distance from the river. One location is at
Cibola Springs in an upper tributary of Paio
Duro Canyon, and the other is located at Ojo
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Parida. Both sites are characterized by the
high incidence of Plano-Convex end
scrapers and the absence of ground stone.
The Ojo Parida location contains numerous
bifacially flaked preforms. Very little diversity
is noted in either assemblage suggesting that
a specific activity as carried out and, this,
probabiy on a seasonal basis. Carefui exam-
ination of both locations failed to reveal pro-
jectiles or debris associated with the manu-
facture of projectiles. Analysis of the Archaic
materials observed in the Rio Abajo survey is
continuing along with the examination of
local projectile point collections.

The Tajo Phase

If, indeed, the earliest horticuituralists
inhabited the desert canyonlands in the
regions which supported Chihuahuan flora, it
is here also that the very beginnings of
formative sendentary life and the adoption of
the ceramic industry must be sought.

. Occupation upon the river margin during the

early Formative Horizons (ie. BMIil Period) is
extemely limited. The only known BMIIl sites
are the few small hamlets of the San Marcial
Phase in the Tiffany-Cristobal area, precisely
in the location of the highest known density
of riverside Archaic remains. Early formative
settlement still appears to cling to the upland
lateral drainages beyond the limits of the
study area. In the north, within the western
drainage of the Rio Salado, there is a high
density of what appear to be both Mogolion
and Anasazi BMIll components (Wimberly
and Eidenbach 1980). Considerable
colonization of the riverside area of Rio Abajo
did not begin until sometime during the
Pueblo | period (ca. AD 800 or 900). This era
of colonization corresponds with a general
trend toward the population of lowland
environments throughout much of the pueblo
province and to the development of “The
Basin Classic Era” as defined by Stuart and
Gauthier (1981:411). The factors which
caused the colonization of the Rio Abajo
riverside environment in the Pueblo | Period
are undetermined. Perhaps it was the result of
population pressures and the depletion of
natural resources in the adjacent uplands.
Climate changes with respect to effective
temperature and moisture values may have
adversely affected highland horticultural
production. The lowland riverside settlement
could have aiso been encouraged by certain
technical or social developments in water
controi as applied to the fickle waters of the
Rio Grande. In any event, the first substantial
Pueblo 1 occupation of the region appeared in
the north while marginal utilization of the San
Marcial area continued. This Pueblo |
occupation has been termed the Tajo Phase.
Tajo settlements tend to cluster upon the
eastern benches on the La Joya and the San
Acacia areas but occasional components of
the Tajo Phase extend south to the Carthage
~Arroyo. It is interesting that the principal
constellations of the Tajo Phase occupation
appear on the river margin near the Rio
Salado confluence close to the ancestral and
contemporary pueblo populations of the
upland region. A number of small Tajo Phase
components often appear to cluster withinan
area, which may be loosely described as a
community. The sites consist of small unit
puebios with occasional pitrooms. Surface
structures are defined by single-tier cobbie
alignments without significant quantities of
rubble, suggesting cobble-based jacal
constructions. Ceramic materials consist
primarily of plain and banded brownwares.
Red Mesa Black-on-White is frequent but is of



probable intrusive character. There appears
to be no native white ware industry. The
ceramic assemnblage of the Tajo Expression
differs from contemporary sites in the Rio
Salado in that only traces of Cibola Gray
Ware are present, contrasting to the frequent
but not necessarily predominant frequency
of Gray Wares in the Rio Salado sites. Great
kiva community buildings, which are
common in the Pueblo | Period throughout
the Eastern Anasazi Province, have not been
observed in the Rio Salado or Rio Abajo
communities. There is, however, what may be
termed a great enclosure of Pueblo | affinity
which exists upon a basaltic summit above
the San Acacia Tajo community. This
enclosure (Cerco Negro), which may
represent a public building or fortified
component of the community, consists of a
masonry wall two meters in height
surrounding an area 43 x 28 meters in size.
Within the enclosure are 6 to 7 rooms and a
light scatter of Pueblo | ceramics.

The Elmendorf Phase

With the emergence of the Pll Period (ca.
AD 950-1000), the location, density, and
character of pueblo setttement in the Rio
Abajo region underwent considerable
change and development. Sites of this period
represent a local cultural expression which
has been termed the Elemendorf Phase. The
numerous sites of this period appear to be
nucleated upon the eastern benches of the
north and central Rio Abajo district. The
density and size of the sites greatly exceed
that of the former Tajo Phase. Cobble-based
jacal and occasional pitroom constructions
are still the prevalent form of architecture, but
defined villages of rather closely spaced unit-
pueblos are often present. Individual units
usually range from two to ten rooms, but a
site complex may include up to 100 rooms.
Some masonry construction is also present
but low rubble mound elevations suggest that
masonry was used as foundational structures
for adobe or perhaps jacal superstructures.

Pueblos of the Eimendorf Phase are most
often located on elevated benches which are
marginal to the river valley and adjacent to
major arroyo confluences. An area of hearth
and midden debris often appears adjacent to
the village, in a dune formation or upon an
alluvial terrace. These locations appear to
represent processing centers associated with
the village occupations. Such a pattern of
contiguous processing areas continues into
the Pil and PIV occupations of the regions.
The beginning of the Elmendorf Phase is
recognized by the early development of a
local white ware ceramic industry. Both
mineral and carbon painted varieties of the
Elmendorf White Ware Series are recognized.
The material clearly represents a White Ware
industry of local manufacture that can be
distinquished from the Chupadero, Socorro,
Reserve, and Chacoan Forms. With the
deveiopment of th Elmendorf industry,
intrusives from the adjacent Anasazi
populations sharply decline. Plain
Brownware material is still predominant but
the frequencies of textured styles increase
through time. An occasionai sherd of Socorro
Black-on-White may appear but sites of the
Socorro Phase do not appear in the Rio Abajo
area. The southermost distribution of known
Socorro Phase sites is in the Rio Salado
(Wimberly and Eidenbach 1980).

The Coalition Era

The events and processes which shaped
the development of Ancestral Piro PIV culture

in the Rio Abajo may best be termed the
Coalition Era. This development began in the
Late ElImendorf Phase of the Plll horizon and
reached fruition in the Glaze A pueblos.
Settlement in the Rio Abajo region still
appears to be principally nucleated about the
benches of the east central district. Thereisa
decided coalition of the puebloan populace
into large and contiguous-room puebios.
This process probably first began in the late
13th century with continuing intensity into
the 14th century. Villages composed of
scattered domicilary aggregates eventually
gave way to settlements which consisted of a
single building constructed around an open
or closed plaza. The population of the region
did not noticeably increase, but the
distribution of the population within

nucleated aggregates is distinctive. Masonry _
~and puddied adobe construction become

prevalent, although jacal screens, pens, and
other constructions remained common.

it is quite probable that the coalition of the
Rio Abajo populace was stimulated by unrest,
fear, and predatory activities. This was, no
doubt, refated to the unstable character of the
social order evident in the Eastern Jornada
region and in the adjacent Northwestern
Plateau during this period. Ultimately,
numerous fortified settlements were built in
the Rio Abajo Valley and along its western
tributaries. Among the earliest to be erected
in the late PIIl Period was the limestone
fortress of El Nido de Las Piedras (The Nest of
Rocks) and the basaltic citade! of Piedras
Negras (Black Rocks). )

El Nido is perched upon a gravel knob
elevated some 30 meters above the valley
floor. The' EI Nido ediface is a massive
masonry polygon, 32 by 24 meters in size,
with masonry walls providing a vertical
extension to the steep gravel-strewn slopes.
El Nido is situated within a constellation of
Late Elmendorf Phase sites and probably
represents a fortress structure erected and
utilized by the community either in
cojunction with the open community
occupation or as a focus of the integrated
population during a period of strife.

Piedras Negras, also of late P!l origin, but
without a continuous community, is located
upon the barren summit of the basaitic mass
that forms the southern wall of Angostura
San Acacia. The pueblo occupies the level
summit area 60 meters above the vatley floor.
It is surrounded by cliff faces and a sinuous
defensive wall. This pueblo is a labyrinth of
rubble-lined cells with a dimension of 120 by
100 meters. Piedras Negras is the largest
pueblo of Plll affinity known in the Rio Abajo
region. It contains an estimated 150 rooms of
various sizes and forms, but has only a single
kiva.

Fortified structures of equally impressive
character continued to be constructed during
the Glaze A Period. Cerro Indio, San
Pasgualito, La Jara Peak, and Hidden
Mountain are all fortified pueblos typical of
this time period. Many of these Glaze A
fortified pueblos appear to be located
adjacent to contemporaneous settlements
upon the valley floor. Eventually, the need for
such elevated and fortified positions was
negated and Pueblo IV buildings were
constructed in open and non-elevated valley
floor positions.

The Ancestral Piro Era

(Pueblo IV Glaze A-D Horizons, ca. AD 1300-1540)
Settlements of the Early PIV Period,

occupied during the Glaze A through D

Horizons, have been termed Ancestral Piro

since no hiatus or major cultural revolutions
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are seen in the occupation as it extends into

the Historic Piro Period. The cessation of the
hostilities which characterized the Coalition
Era, brought forth a renaissance in the Rio
Abajo Pueblo culture. The largest puebios
ever to be constructed in the region were built
during this period. Undoubtedly, substantial
developments in the arts, industry, and
religion also were made. However these, for
the most part, remain undocumented. The
architecture of the period is characterized by
the construction of multi-storied and
terraced pueblos built of adobe and adobe-
cobbles. These buildings ranged from
moderate constructions around a single
plaza, to a massive edifice of nearly a
thousand rooms surrounding 6 plaza areas.
The aboriginal population ef-the-population
of the Rio Abajo region reached its apex
during this period, while Spanish Galleons
were upon the seas searching them out. The
nucleated constellation of the eastern central
benchland was maintained, but settiements
were extended to the lower terraces in that
area, to western valtey locations, and of
particular importance into the southern
desert river margin of the Bosque del Apache,
San Marcial, and Milligan Gulch areas. It is
quite probabie that this massive colonization
of the Southern Province was related to
certain social and technical developments in
the control of irrigation water.

The Piro-Hispanic Era
(Glaze E through F, ca. AD 1541 to 1680)

Most of the Ancestral Piro pueblos were
inhabited into the Colonial Period. Ceramic
stratifications from various roomblock areas
within many of these settlements indicate,
however, that only a portion of the Ancestral
Pueblo was inhabited into the Colonial
Period. A comparison in the number and
estimated size of Ancestral and Colonial
Period Piro settlements, indicates adecline in
populiation. This decline is probably related
to the introduction of European diseases. [tis
also evident that Piro villages were, on the
whole, smaller than the Tigua-Tiquex villages
to the north even prior to contact. A review of
Martin de Pedrosa’s List of the Pueblos, made
in 1581 (Hammond and Rey 1966:115),
reveals arange from 14 to 123rooms in the list
of 16 Piro villages. The mean number of
rooms within Pedrosa's list for the Piro is 47
units. A comparison with the 15 pueblos
directly to the north within the Tiqua Province
shows that these pueblos average 95 rooms
in size and, therefore, are nearly twice the
mean size of Piro settlements.

Piro Pueblos of the Colonial Era exhibit
either traditional or Hispanic architecturai
characteristics. These characteristics, from:
surficial observation appear, for the most
part, to be mutually exclusive. In general
terms, the traditional form of village
architecture consists of muliti-storied and
terraced, adobe and adobe-cobbled
buildings, arranged about a plazaarea. Room
sizes are usually small in size, 2 x 3 meters.
Settiements of the traditional style are also
clearly the largest villages in the region./The
villages which exhibit Colonial Hispanic
architectural characteristics are often small
(except Sevilleta, LA 774). Room sizes are
much larger than those of the traditional style
with units of 4 by 5 meters in normal size. The
rooms are laid out in a regular contiguous or
grid-like pattern. The plaza type layout is
infrequent. Instead, rectangular roomblocks
are built which may include small courtyards.
The appearance of these buildings suggests
that they had portals. In roomblock 9 at









analysis design based on taking maximum
advantage of the dataon hand. Tothisend, an
attempt has been made to define achievable
objectives:

1. Prepare representative maps of the site.

2. Define the nature and sizes of the living
quarters occupied by families or extended
families.

3. Define architectural and artifactual
attributes of the two distinct cultural co-
occupants of the site-Tonquians and
Pajaritans.

4. Develop further information concerning
the pottery sequences and ceramic
industry at Tonque.

5. Develop further insight on the temporal
sequences of Tonque.

In fulfilting the first objective, the author
prepared a series of maps of the site using
information from the following sources: A
field sketch of the site by Nelson (1914 Field
Notes) which shows the relative locations of
room blocks and the sections of rooms that
he dug; high altitude aerial photographs
obtained from the U. S. Soil Conservation
Service; low altitude aerial photographs in
possession of the author and taken ca. mid-
1960's; the USGS Hagen, New Mexico
quadrangle map; a room locations map by
Barnett (1969, p.33); Renwick maps (1962-
1975); a site sketch by Bandelier (1885); and
on-site measurements made by the author.

One of the maps developed from the above
information is shown in Figure 1. It illustrates
the positions of the house blocks on the site.
The rooms represented by excavation data
could, in almost all cases, be located within
the house blocks. In unexcavated areas, the
widths of house blocks were estimated from
the nearest file sections excavated by Nelson.
This makes it probable that the outlines of
some of the house blocks were not as regular
as is shown on the map. Nevertheless, it is
believed that the overall scope of the ruin and
the positions of the excavated rooms are
known with sufficient accuracy tro serve the
purposes of this study.

From the maps, it is estimated that the site
contained approximately 1850 ground floor
rooms. This number should be close to the
total of all rooms since the archaeological
evidence indicates that very few upper story
quarters existed.

Significant progress has been made on the
objective of defining living units or
apartments. The study of the locations of
firehearths, the locations of pasageways
between rooms, and the number of rooms in
file sections across house biocks have led to
preliminary concepts of apartment sizes and
designs. In addition, firehearth designs, when
coupled with artifactual evidence, provide a
good diagnostic too!l for determining the
Pajaritan and Tonquian occupation areas of
the site. Among other items to be considered
that may relate to differing cultural traits are
storage elements, artifact contents of rooms
and comparisons with other prehistoric and
trans-historic sites.

Only very preliminary consideration has
been given to the remaining objectives of
pottery and temporal analysis. The pottery
study undoubtedly would have been aided by
sampling the deep refuse areas that once
existed. However, these were destroyed by
the brickyard subsequent to Nelson’s work at
the site. Other means are therefore being
explored. Some sherds from excavated
rooms are available for study and it is hoped
that it will be possible to decode the Neison
pottery descriptions. Aithough these were

written before today's definitions of Rio
Grande Glaze pottery were adopted, they
hold promise of furnishing significant
information.

in any event, the overall project now
underway provides intriguing challenges.
The wealth of accumulated data should give
new insights to the life styles of the
inhabitants . of Tonque and to the
retationships of the site to the surrounding
region.
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An Alternate Hypothesis to the
Mystery Disks of the Tompiro

INTRODUCTION

During the late 16th and early 17th
centuries, the early Spanish entradas
described the Tompiro homeland. Later, the
Tompiro were exploited by the Franciscan
Missions and the Spanish ecomienda
systems. Traditonally, the pueblos of Abo,
Tenabo, Gran Quivira, Tabira, and Pueblo
Pardo have been identified as Tompiro;
however, Schroeder (1964:237) adds the
pueblos of Chilili, LA 372, Tajique, and
Quarai to the Tompiro grouping.

All of these Pueblos lie east or southeast of
the Manzano Mountains in central New
Mexico, and are sometimes referred to as the
Saline or Salinas Pueblos due to their exploit-
ation of the natural salt lakes found in the
region. They abandoned their homeland in
the 1670's due to increasing Apache raids,
Spanish and Mission labor requirements,
drought and pestilence. By the time of the
Great Pueblo Revolt of 1680, these former
inhabitants of the Salinas Provience were
heading south with their Piro and southern
Tiwa neighbors with whom they had
previously taken refuge.

DESCRIPTION

These circular flaked rocks are by far the
most abundant lithic artifacts found within
the sites of this area. They have been referred
to in the literature as discoidals, disks, plano-
convex disks, choppers, scrapers, gaming
pieces, tejas, and quoits.
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The majority of these plano-convex disks
are roughly circular in form. Some are
bifacially flaked around the circumference;
however, most are unifacially flaked from the
plan surface, generally in order to improve
the plane surface. Van Valkenburgh (194:132)
states that “the idea seems to have been to
obtain a flattish undersurface and rounded
perimeter, rather than a cutting edge. When
the flat surface does meet the rounded
surface with a sharp line, the flat surface
shows natural clevage planes, rather than
retouching.”

The lithic materiai of the disks seems to be
directly related to local sources of sedimentry
rocks. Abo and Tenabo disks are largely
made out of the local sandstone, while those
at Gran Quivira and Pueblo Pardo are largely
made from the local limestones. The
abundance of these disks is very conspicuous
in the Tompiro area and it is equally
surprising that they do not turn up at other
eastern Pueblos, for example at Pecos
(Kidder 1932) and Paako (Lambert 1954)

LITERATURE REVIEW

Toulouse (1949:22) in his excavations at
Abo states: “Disks: Of the chipped stone
tools, simple disks predominate over all
others. They were shaped largely of
sandstone, with some of shale, quartzite, and
limestone. Ordinarily they had two flat
surfaces; occasionally there was but one
smooth surface the other being chipped all
over. Disks varied in size from 3 inches in
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Native American Handbook
Progess Report

(taken from letter dated 12/22/81)

Dear Committee Members:
| am writing to report on progress-to-
date on the handbook.

A meeting was held on 11/02/81 in
Albuquerque. This was the meeting to which
representatives of New Mexican Tribes were
invited. Two efforts were made to inform the
Indians about this meeting. First, a letter was
mailed to all the Governors of New Mexican
Pueblos and/or Tribes. Second, Bruce Harrill
and Barbara Holmes met with Harold Sando
of the All Indian Pueblo Council (AIPC). Mr.
Sando expressed two major concerns with
our handbook: (1) would the handbook be
designed to educate Indians, as well as
Anglos, about their rights and responsibilities;
and (2) would the handbook address the
problems Indians face about the treatment of
ancestral sites which are located outside of
reservation boundaries? Our answer was yes
and no to both. With respect to the first
question; No, the handbook was not
designed to inform Indians, but, Yes, we can
change the emphasis of certain portions for
that purpose. With respect to the second
question; Yes, we will state this as a special
concern, but, No, we cannot deal with it
except as the various federal laws already
apply.

Despite these efforts, which included

letters to the AIPC and the State of New
Mexico, no non-committee representatives
attended this meeting except Bill Fields in his
role as head of indian Assistance for the
National Park Service. Participants at this
meeting: Fran Levine, T.J. Ferguson, Roger
Anyon, J. R. Gomalak, Klara Kelley, Barbara

Holmes, and Bill Fields. Roger Anyon has
joined the committee as the official Zuni
representative; and Klara Kelley has joined as
Dave Doyel’s delegate.

The meeting was limited to a review of what
the Navajo, Jicarilla, and Zuni tribal
representatives have produced. Roger had
collected appropriate tribal resolutions. J.R.
had prepared a short statement summarizing
the tribal position with respect to historic
preservation, and Klara had prepared an
extensive outline covering tribal policies with
respect to both historic preservation and
religious freedom. J.R. was asked to produce
an additional statement regarding the work
his office is doing as well as copies of the
appropriate tribal resolutions, and Roger was
asked to find an already existing program
description. It is recognized that the
contributions of all three will be severely
restricted because of multiple demands on
their time.

It was further recognized by all participants
that additional efforts were necessary to elicit
additional tribal responses to the handbook.
T.J. offered to personally contact several
tribes in an effort to meet with the Tribal
Councils. To date, T.J. has contacted several
and received favorable responses, but has
not met with any. | was contacted by the
Governor of Santa Ana and | responded with
a brief visit, but so far the Pueblo has notseta
meeting. Considering the lateness of the
year, | think that both T.J. and | will be very
lucky to meet with any of the present
incumbents.

Barbara Holmes

Letter to Secretary Watt

January 28, 1982

Honorable James G. Watt, Secretary
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Secretary,

| have recently been informed that the
Santa Fe Pacific Railroad Company has
proposed an exchange of privately held
mineral estates in the newly designated
Chaco Culture National Historical Park for
federal mineral estates in the southern San
Juan Basin. If such an exchange were carried
out in a timely and cost-effective manner, |
believe it would be in the public interest for
two reasons. First, the rich cultural heritage
around Chaco Canyon, New Mexico has
been recognized by laymen, scientists, and
legislators since the beginning of this
century. Mineral development is not practical
or compatible with a National Historical Park.

Second, the energy needs of our society are
clear and new development must take place.
The proposed exchange would help bring
about development that is more acceptablein
terms of monetary, environmental, and
cultural resource costs.

Since the next meeting of the New Mexico
Archeological Council is several weeks away,
| have not had the opportunity to ask for a
formal resolution on this issue. | am
confident, however, that a majority of our
members would endorse this exchange. It is
clearly in the best interest of both energy
development and effective cultural resource
management.

Sincerely,

Richard W. Loose
President

) N.M.A.C.
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Memo to Ethics
Committee

To:  Members of the Ethics Committee of

NMAC and the General Membership

From: Bruce A. Anderson

Subject: Inquiry as to Ethics Committee
Functions

First of all, let me preface this inquiry, by
stating that | am not trying to prejudge
anyone of the committee or of NMAC; I'm not
trying to assume chairmanship of the
committee; nor am | trying to steer or direct
the actions of any member. What | am
attempting, however, is to address some
questions that | feel we shoulid be concerned
with as active committee members if we areto
fulfill a viable function of the New Mexico
Archeological Council. In part, the reason for
this inquiry is also due to my concern of being
in-active and non-participating with other
committee members, and the need to assume
a positive role within the committee. With this
preface in mind, let me now address my
inquiry.

My questions all focus around the role we
should assume as committee members,
should in fact have an ethics committee.
These are:

1. What are our professional responsibilities
as members of the ethics committee of
NMAC?

2. What are the legal ramifications of being a
member of the ethics committee?

3. What sort of ethical questions does the
committee deal with? (This is assuming
that we as a committee have some
standards or rules which govern our
involvement.)

4. Are we serving as a committee to be policy
making, regulatory, or what?

5. Is this committee a viable need or part of
the New Mexico Archeological Council
responsibilities, or has it become ineffect-
tive and not needed?

6. And finally, how do we address the
previous questions; as a committee, in
front of the full council, or what?

| would appreciate all of your comments,
advice, ideas, and thoughts which deal with
the above questions. | feel that there is a need
to pursue some answers for the above
questions if we are to continue as a
committee, or if others are to assume the role
of committee members for an Ethics
Committee of the New Mexico Archeological
Council.
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October 15, 1981

Mike Pool, EIS Team Leader
Bureau of Land Management
P.O. Box 1219

Socorro, NM 87801

Dear Mr. Pool:

| am writing as a member of the Research
Committee of the New Mexico Archeological
Council to offer comments on your “Draft
Environmental Impact Statement and
Wilderness Study Report: ElI Malpais
Proposed Wilderness Area.”

This volume discusses the effect of

REVIEWS

wilderness designation on the management
of cultural resources. The major impact on
the cultural resources of the region has been,
and will continue to be, vandalism and
pothunting. Wilderness designation may
reduce some of this activity by eliminating
vehicular access, but such reduced access
will also limit the ability of BLM personnel to
monitor the area’'s cultural resources.
Management steps to counteract this
problem will inciude BLM patrols and routing
visitors away from archeological and
historical sites.

This volume couid have been more useful

to reviewers if some estimate had been given

of the kind of cultural resources the area
might contain. This would allow better
assessment of potential impacts to the
resource. | would strongly recommend that
regular aerial patrols be instituted to control
human disturbance of cultural resources in
the region. Furthermore, the proposed 100%
survey of the region, to be completed within
five years (page A-17), should be accorded
high priority.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Sincerely,
Joseph A. Tainter, Ph.D

AA AAKA AKA AA AKA AK AN AA AK AA
MISCELLANEA

Summary: The Navajos and the BIA

A Study of Government School Building on the Navajo Reservation

SUMMARY: The Navajos and the BIA: A
study of government school buildings on the
Navajo Reservation by Ellten Threinen
(Architectural Research Consuitants, Inc.)
(As consuitant to American Indian
Engineering, Inc.; Funds provided by: Navajo
Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs; Dr. H.
Barry Holt, C.O.R.)

(From Navajo Area Director, Navajo Area
Office, Window Rock AZ.

Dated: December 15, 1981.

All Federal agencies are required by
Federal statutes and regulations to assure
that significant historical properties are given
due consideration during agency operations.
Federal land managing agencies have the
additional responsibitity of identifying any
such properties on lands under their
jurisdiction. Section 110(a) (2); P.L. 89-665,
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as
amended, states:

“With the advice of the Secretary and in
cooperation with the state Historic
Preservation Officer for the State Invoived,
each Federal agency shall establish a
program to locate, inventory, and nominate
to the Secretary all properties under the
agency'’s ownership or control by the agency,
that appear to qualify for inclusion on the
National Register..."”

in complying with this mandate, the Navajo
Area Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs
has initiated and completed an archeological

and historical survey of the approximately
500 structures owned by the BIA which were
constructed prior to 1946. Historical research
about the Navajo people and U.S.
Government Indian policy as it relates to these
structures was undertaken as a part of this
survey. This report details the relationship of
the BIA structures judged significant
because of their architectural integrity,
association with important historical events,
or which display distinctive architecturai
character be nominated for inclusion in the
National Register of Historic Places. | feel, as
Navajo Area Director, that this effort will
contribute much to our understanding of this
aspect of the heritage of the Navajo Nation
and aid in its preservation.)

The Navajos and the BIA: A Study of
Government School Buildings on the Navajo
Reservation addresses the architecture and
history of Bureau of indian Affairs (BIA)
owned buildings in the Navajo Area. The
report is one part of a project to evaiuate the
architectural and historical significance of
500 pre-1945 BIA buildings. The project was
undertaken by American Indian Engineering
and Architectural Research Consultants. It
was funded by the BIA Navajo Area Ofice.
The project involved architectural survey and
evaluation of about 500 pre-1945 buildings in
the Navajo Area. Each of these buildings was
surveyed and evaluated for its architectural
and historical significance. About 100
buildings were rated as significant or as
contribuiting to a historic district and these
will be nominated to the National Register of
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Historic Places. This report is an etfort to
provide architectural and historical
background for the entire group of structures
and an architectural history of the BlA-owned
structures.

The BlIA-owned structures are the resulit of
the interaction of two groups: the Navajos
and the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Therefore,
the report is divided into three sections. The
first is a history of the Navajo Tribe, the
second a history of the BIA and the U.S.
government’s Indian policies, and the third
section discusses the relationship of the BIA
and the Navajos and the architecture that
resulted.

According to archeologists, the Navajos
entered the Southwest between 1300 and
1500. The Navajos, or Diné as they call
themselves, had an economy based on
hunting, gathering, and agriculture. The
earliest Spanish contact with the Navajos was
in 1630 when Fray Alonso de Benevides wrote
back to Spain about the Apaches de Nabahu
meaning “Strangers of the Cuitivated Fields.”
Fray Alonso described the Navajos as being
good farmers.

Late in the 17th century, the Navajo culture
and the economy began to shift. This shift
was due to contact with the Pueblo indians
and increased contact with the Spanish. In
1680 the Pueblos revolted against the
Spanish. After the Spanish reconquest of
1692 many of the Pueblos fled their homes for
fear of retaiiation from the Spanish. People
from Jemez Pueblo went to. live with the
Navajos. The Jemez people were absorbed
into the Navajos through intermarriage.












course, there was nothing in the archives that
could possibly be of any use to her.
“Besides,” she continued, “I dont read
Spanish.”

My disappointment deepened during the
course of extended discussions with other
archaeologists after the session. After
hearing such stereotypical comments as,
“We can't talk to you historians,” and, “You
don't speak our language,” and, "“All that you
historians are interested in are great political
ebbs and flows,” | began to feel like a
persecuted racial minority.

When | returned home to New Mexico and
discussed my recent trauma with other
historians, | found that my colleagues were
just as ignorant of archaeological work as the
archaeologists were of historical research
tools and scholarshipt It became apparant
that something had to be done to bridge the
communications barrier that existed between
the two disciplines. Informal gripe sessions
evolved into larger, more structured
discussions about the problems facing the
history profession. The consensus was that
there existed a need to establish some kind of
organization to address these probiems. As a
result, the group decided to create the New
Mexico Committee for the Promotion of
History, a loose umbrella organization

‘representing hisorians and historical

organiztions throughout the state, reflecting
their concerns as well as those of other
disciplines who utilize the services of
professional historians.

The Committee seeks:

1. to promote greater awareness of, and
appreciation for history in the
community at large;

2. to develop channels of communica-
tions between historians and persons
in archaeology and other disciplines,
between professional and amateur his-
torians, and between historians inside
and outside the university community.

3. to serve as a forum for historians who
are not affiliated with academic or his-
torical institutions;

4. to serve as an advocate to protect
historical resources in New Mexico;

5. to advance the professional
development and promote career
opportunities of historians in the state.

In pursuit of goal number 2, | have written
to many of you soliciting your ideas. The
response has been extremely encouraging,
indicating that many of you are eager to

establish a closer working relationship with
your colleagues in history. At your kind
invitation, | will be visiting you at the next
business meeting of the New Mexico
Archeological Council in March. | look
forward to talking with you further and to
exchanging ideas concerning future
cooperative projects.

One such project, to be undertaken in
coordination with the New Mexico Records
Center and Archives, is the compilation of a
Directory of Historians and Historical
Organizations active in New Mexico. Each
contributor will list major fields of expertise,
special qualifications, and a summary of
previous experience. This Directory will be
made available to parties interested in
utilizing the skills and services of historians,
and will be especially useful to contract
archaeologists.

f you would like more information about
the New Mexico Committee for the
Promotion of History, please feel free to
contact me at 404 Montezuma, Sante Fe, NM
87503, or call me at 827-2321.

Stanfey M. Hordes, Pf. D.

State Historian,
NM Records Center and Archives

Society for American Archaeology
Committee on Public Archeology

| am deeply apologetic about not having
gotten a COPA Communication out to you
and the network for the past several months,
and hope to have on in the mail by the end of
this month. | have found myseif in the classic
timebind that many of us do, and when faced
with a choice of how to spend my few SAA-
allocated hours have spent them with direct
federal administrative and Congressional
action rather than writing a newsletter. Thatis
a difficuilt choice, but a necessary one. My
present overcommitment is not going to end
soon, either, and therefore | am faced with the
next difficult choice—to step down as the
COPA Chairperson, and as the SAA
Legislative Coordinator. | am doing this
effective the end of this June, and | and the
SAA Executive Committee are searching for
people and/or alternative means of keeping
our public information networks functioning.
If you have any suggestions, or would like to
volunteer your services, please talk with
Richard Adams, SAA President (Center for
Archaelogical Research, University of Texas,
San Antonio, TX 78285; ph. 512-691-4375), or
with George Frison, President-Elect
(Department of Anthropology, University of
Wyoming, Laramie, WY 82070; ph. 307-766-
5136).

In the meantime, | am sending out the
accompanying ALERT for your consider-
ation and distribution. More details wili follow
in a Communication soon, or give me a call.

There will be a meeting of the Committee
on Public Archaeology during the Society for
American Archaeology annual meeting in
Minneapolis April 14-17, 1982. Please check
the meeting schedule for time and place, and
bring ideas and friends.

Despite some of the negative aspects of the
current political climate, as they affect
American archaeology, there are many
positive things going on. Archaeological

‘considerations have more priority within the

U.S. Department of the Interior than they
have for some time, and thre is a task force
presently working on some federal guidelines
for archaeology. A federal job description for
archaeologists is in the works. There is
significant tightening of budgets and projects
involving federal lands, but they are
continuing. There is strong Congressional
support for basic support for archaeological
resource management. But it all takes a lot of
public involvement to keep that support base,
and you are the essential iink in the network.
Thanks for all your help to me over the past
three years, and let's respond to the present
budget discussions like we did last year!

ALERT!

The Reagan Administration’s proposed
FY83 FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS
atlocation includes the foliowing items:

No support for the Historic
Preservation Fund, either for the
state matching grants program
{which supports State Historic
Preservation offices) or for the
National Trust for Historic Pres-
ervation

Support for the National Park
Service, including both in-park
programs and external
programs such as Interagency
Archeological Services and the
National Register of Historic
Places, at essentially the same
level as FY82.
A significant cut in support for
the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation, from FY82 levels
15

of $1.6 million and 45 staff
positions to FY83 proposed
levies of $1 million and 25 staff
positions

No support for the /nstitute of
Museum Services

Support for cultural resource
management programs of the
Bureau of Land Management at
essentially the same level as
FY82

Less support for cultural
resource management pro-
grams of the U.S. Forest Service,
with estimated cuts ranging
from 5% to 40%

I have not yet tracked down information
about the Anthropology Program support
within the National Science Foundation, or
some other specific cultural resource
management programs. In the meantime, if
you think that programs recommended for
cuts or “zeroing out” should be maintained,
let your Congressional representatives know.
| suggest that we need all the above-listed
programs supported at levels commensurate
with FY82 expenditures, to maintain a cost-
effective management program and protect a
long-term research base. | believe we need to
(1 ) express our dismay over these
proposed program dissolutions immediately,
and (2) be prepared to react with a second or
even third round of commentsin April-May or
later in the year. There are two probable
courses of Congressional action on the FY83
proposais: action within 90 days, to resolve
the issues well before the fall elections, or
else letting everything muddle on for months
and operate under a continuing resolution
until after the election. In the meantime, we
need strong immediate comments on these
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- {dentity organizations, professions, local
governments, social or ethnic groups, and
others with interests in or concerns about
historic properties in the area. Set forth
appropriate methods, where needed, for
obtaining the views of and consulting with
such groups.

- Classify, describe and determine the
locations of known historic properties,
including those in or determined to be
eligible for the National Register of Historic
Places, and those recorded in state and locat
inventories, publications, and other data
sources which might be eligible for the
National Register.

.

Identify subareas within the area where
historical, ethnographic, geographic,
geologic, environmental, remote sensing,
or other pertinent data indicate that undis-
covered historic properties are likely to exist.

Classify known historic properties, and
properties likely to exist, according to
types based on their potential value for
archaeological research, their potential or
known sociocultural value, their potential
for public interpretation, and their potential
for continuing use or adaptive reuse.

Propose appropriate specifications for
locating predicted types of properties,
taking into account the nature of the
predicted types and the conditions of the
ground surface.

Assess the significance of known and
predicted properties and property types,
using the National Register’s “Criteria for
Evaluation” (36 CFR § 60.6), pertinent State
Historic Preservation Plans, and relevant
professional literature to provide general
guidelines.

* Propose appropriate specifications for the
management or treatment of such proper-
ties and predicted types of properties.

Preservation Plan Standards

A preservation plan is conducted in
accordance with the techniques and methods
generally expected by the historic
preservation profession and pertinent to the
area under study, by or under the supervision
of a professional meeting qualification
standards set forth in “Appendix C —
Professional Qualifications” 42 Federal
Register 5382, 28 January 1977.

A preservation plan is based on a thorough
review of pertinent historical, ethnographic,
sociological, geological and other sources,
as well as relevant state, regional and iocal
plans and inventories, and the National
Register of Historic Places.

A preservation plan is founded on the
principles and policies set forth in:
Guidelines for Local Surveys: A Basis for
Preservation Planning (NPS 1978)
The Archeological Survey: Methods and
Uses (NPS 1978)
The Resource Protection Planning Process
(NPS 1980)
The Secretary of the interior's Standards
for Rehabilitation
Treatment of Archeological Properties
(ACHP 1980)
Area Encompassed

The Plan’s specifications for identification,
evaluation, protection, and treatment of

historic properties will cover all areas
affected by the proposed mine plan. The
study from which these specifications
are derived will not be limited to the mine
plan area and shouild encompass all
relevant areas in the mine vicinity with
similar historic, archaeological, or
cultural properties or similar environ-
mental characteristics.

Classification

A preservation plan classifies known and
predicted historic properties into types based
on their known or potentiai vaiue for research
into history or prehistory, socio-cultural
uses, interpretation to the public, and
continuing or adaptive re-use, and on the
nature of the activities that created the
property type. The classification will be
designed to facilitate general characteriza-
tions about the location and significance of
each type.

Identification

For each property type, and using available
information including but not limited to data
on topography, hydrology, soils and geology,
a preservation plan describes the charac-
teristics of or identifies those subareas within
the mine plan area that are likely to contain
each type of property. It provides specifica-
tions for:

+ Intensive survey of subareas where historic
properties are likely, designed to identify
all such properties, taking into account the
characteristics of each type and the surface
conditions of the land.

- Sample survey in those subareas where
historic properties are not likely, adequate
to test the prediction that no such
properties are present.

- Reconnaissance survey in those subareas
for which too littie information is available
to make reliable predictions about the
liketihood of properties, so that predictions
can be made and adequate identification
methods can be specified.

- Methods to identify cultural or religious
areas of significance to Native Americans
or other ethnic groups, which will include
reviewing existing data and which may
include conducting ethnographic studies.

. Mechanisms for moditying predictions and
survey strategies as needed, based on tests
of predictions and other field work.

The levels and types of professionat exper-
tise necessary to adequately carry out the
identification activities.

Evaluation

For each property type, a preservation pian
describes the attributes that give significance
and the conditions of integrity necessary for
these attributes to be present. It takes into
account the eligibility criteria of the National
Register of Historic Places and the likelihood
that study of the property type wili contribute
important new or corroborative information
to the understanding of history or prehistory.
It describes the significance of each type,
considering potential value for public
interpretation, potential for continuing or
adaptive re-use, and cultural or religious

4

values to Native Americans or other ethnic
groups. It provides specifications for making
evaluations during field work, and for the
level and type of professional expertise
necessary to make such evaluations.

Treatment

For each property type, a preservation plan
describes treatments to mitigate adverse
effects, responding to the significance of the
property type and taking into account the
number of properties of each type that are
likely to be affected and the extent of effect.
Treatment may inciude, but need not be
limited to: avoidance and preservation of a
property in place, or recording and relocating
a property.

As shown in these guidelines, archaeol-
ogists would be required to utilize the
predictive model to assess the significance of
known and predicted sites. This procedure
would necessarily entail the following
methodological (and legal) problem. All
criteria for significance would have to be
included within the cultural resource
categories utilized in the predictive model.
However, since National Register of Historic
Places eligibility criteria inciude (and in fact
emphasize) the identification of unique
scientific, heritage and educational vaiues,
the number of criteria required to adequately
characterize and assess predicted sites
would necessarily have to be infinitely large.
In other words, it is virtually impossibie to
adequately assess predicted sites.

it shouid aiso be kept in mind that the
accuracy and precision of any predictive
mode! will vary directly with the number of
sites within any given category (cf. Judge, et
al. 1975). This statistical fact underiies the
reason that ESCA-Tech utilized extremely
broad site type categories for the Bisti-Star
Lake predictive model. Unless the archae-
ological data base developed for any given
area contains an infinitely large number of
sites, such that predictions couid be made for
resources that were categorized by
(according to Advisory Council guidelines)
cuiture, time period, site type, and an
infinitely large number of criteria bearing
upon resource significance, it is virtually
impossibie to predict site locations and
densities with any reliable degree of accuracy
or precision.

As a third major criticism of these
procedures, it is highly uniikely that this
approach to culturai resource inventory and
assessment would be either efficient or cost
beneficial to coal developers, for the follow-
ing reasons:

Unless all areas were inventoried and
assessed at the 100% level of intensity or
unless the predictive modeis were 100%
accurate and precise, coal developers
would be required to accept unnecessary
risk exposure to prosecution under the
Archeological Resource Protection Act
and/or the American Indian Religious
Freedom Act because of the likelihood of
disturbing significant resources in areas
where no sites were predicted to occur.

In order to avoid prosecution, appropriate
mitigative action(s) would be required for
unpredicted significant resources. Since
these activities wouid be conducted on a
case-by-case basis, the archaeological
costs would be inordinately high compared
to lease-wide mitigative programs. More-
over, it is likely that such incidents wouid
occur during the mining phase, and this



























picture of site occupancy possible from the
surface materials. In addition, information as
to the type of :middens being sampled (ie.,
refuse versus construction debris) will aid
interpretation of the midden data. |dentifica-
tion of spall middens, for exampie, should
help explicate periods of site construction
and remodeling. All this is no startling
revelation but unless we sample to include
the dichotomy of refuse disposal at sites, we
are presenting an inaccurate picture of
Chacoan settlement patterns which wili
affect interpretation of the Chacoan
phenomenon.

Furthermore, for regional compatibility, it
is urged that survey work in the San Juan
Basin be conducted by personnel familiar
with the archaeology. For temporal consid-
erations, field analyses should be carried out
by those familiar with the local ceramics and
lithics. Unless research designs require
analyses of materials and the sites are in
danger from the blade of progress, artifacts
should be left in situ (cf. Lipe 1974),
particularly in National Parks and remote
areas. A multistage research design for
survey, like that offered by Judge (1980),
offers the advantage of being less destructive
to the resource than the rote field collection
urged by others (ie., Butler 1979; Redman
1973). Our work, | believe, demonstrates that
a broader spectrum of site occupation and
occasionally periods of construction and
remodeling can be identified in the field by a
thorough examination of the site artifact
scatter.
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Appendix A

Notes on the acquisition of
greathouse trash midden
measurements

The length and width measurements were
secured primarily from aerial photos
(1"=50') at the Division of Remote Sensing,
National Park Service. Thus, measurements
will reflect the plan view and not mounded
surface dimensions. Depth (height) was
derived from three methods. The largest
middens (at Penasco Blanco, Pueblo Alto,
Pueblo Bonito and Chetro Ketl) have been
trenched to sterile and thus their maximum
depths are known. Others were calculated
from one foot contour maps made of the sites
by Remote Sensing (Koogle and Pouls
photogrammetry). Buried portions of these,
of course, cannot be estimated but are

presumed to be minimal. Finally, several
middens (primarily those at Kin Bineola)
were less than a foot in elevation and heights
from these were estimated in the field by
Marshall et al. (1979) or by myself.

Volumes were then calculated by
measuring areas using a digital Numonics
1224 planimeter and then multiplying by the
height. Middens with relief greaterthan atfoot
were measured in layer cake fashion by
calculating each one-foot contour area and
then totalling them and converting to a metric
scale. The maximum area of middens less
than one foot elevation was calculated and
then muitiplied by the estimated height. The
latter are essentially flat, not mounded, so
that calculations are considered reliable. The
perimeters of all middens were field checked
because these cannot be reliably discerned
strictly from air photos or contour maps.

Linear regression equations may prove to
be useful in calculating midden volumes
situated on flat terrain. When the height was
regressed against the plan area for 14
middens at the three outliers discussed in the
paper and Tsin Kletsin, the resultant equation
with the maximum R-value was significant
beyond the .01 level of rejection (n=14,r=.796,
p<001; Y=AExp(BX) where A=115.55, B=1.03,
X=depth and Y=height). Not unexpectedly,
the equation suggests that the midden
surface area increases more rapidly (expo-
nentially) than the height. A simple
regression using all 27 middens in the study
(Table 1) suggests that depth, rather than
area, is a slightly better indicator of volume
(Y=AXB where Y=volume, A=242.85, X=depth
and B=1554.58, n=27, r=.93, p=<.001).
However, area can also be used to obtain the
volume (Y=A+BX where Y=volume, A=-
392.96, B=2.90 and X=area; n=27, r=91, p=
(001). None of these formulas, however,
appear as accurate as calcuiating the volume
tfrom large-scale topo-maps.
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Table 8. Ratio of Large to Small Mammal
Estimated Meat Consumed*

site % small % large ratio
large:small
2954423 33.9 66.0 19
2954628 443 55.6 13
29SJ1360 27.4 724 26
2954627 279 71.8 26
Alto-1 26.0 739 2.8
Alto-2 35.7 614 1.7
Alto-3 431 53.4 1.2
2954633 833 14.2 2
*Sources: Akins 1981d.e.f,g, 1982a and
Gillespie 1981b.

Thus the only device or proposition that
can be seen operating within the time periods
examined is possibly Cohen's suggestionof a
change in the use of large to small bodies
mammals and birds; and it may be that this is
more applicable to hunter/gathers or to
groups less dependent on agriculture or,
more likely in this case, that it may have been
an efficiency response that does not require
demographic pressure as a stimulus.

While it is not possible to demonstrate
resource stress or demographic pressure
with this faunal data, the low level of resource
availability does suggest that demographic
pressure may have occurred before we have
archeological deposits to evaluate. It is
difficult to understand why a system as
complex as the one that developed in Chaco
would have come about if there were but a
thinly spread low level of population in the
Basin.

In summation, faunal assemblages can be
used as a body of data to test our ideas
concerning social processes. Tables of
species abundance and a summary of how
this changes over time are simply not
enough. Faunal subsistence strategies did
not operate in a vacuum and can be related to
the broader economic system. They can also
give us information that cannot be
approached through more routinely analyzed
archeological materials. Burning patterns,
the presence and distribution of some
species and element distributions can be
useful but only if the faunal remains are
systematically coliected and recorded.

For the study of process and change in a
system we need bodies of data from all
components of that system. Although Pueblo
Alto did give us a large sample we do not have
sufficient samples from contemporary great
house or village sites with which to compare
it. As a result we cannot know if the patterns
found are actually representative of the
Canyon as a whole, great houses in general
or Pueblo Alto.

This paper is inventoried as Contribution No.
41 of the Chaco Center, National Park Service
and University of New Mexico, for purposes
of bibliographic control of research relating
to Chaco Canyon.

Division of Cultural Resources
National Park Service
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3. at least 16 months of professional
experience and/or specialized train-
ing in archaeological field research,
laboratory research, administration or
management, including at least t year
of experience or specialized training
in the kind of activity the individual
proposes to practice, and at least 6
months of field experience within the
region where the project will be under-
taken, or demonstrable competence
based on analogous experience.
Persons engaged to do archival or
documentary research, as part of the
permitted activity, should have either
a graduate degree in history or ethno-
history or at least two years of graduate
education in either of these fields, or
equivalent professional experience
including publications.

(i) "Examination” means an inspection or
review of an archaeological site during
which information on the site is recorded
and artifactual material may be taken
from the site; or means limited testing
within an archaeological site.

{j} “Limited testing” means the placing of
probes, coring devices, shovel tests or
similar highly limited tests made with
hand tools, or test pits not exceeding 1 by
2 by 1 meter such that the total surface
disturbance resulting from the limited
testing activities does not exceed 2
square meters per 40,000 square feet
(3717.5 square meters).

(1) “Coilection” means the removal of one
or more objects of antiquity, as defined
above under (g). fromany tands owned or
controlled by the State of New Mexico,
whether or not these objects are located
within an archaeological site.

(m) “Specimen” means any object of
antiquity, as defined above under (g).

(n) “Nonresident Institution” means any
qualified institution, as defined above
under (h), whose principal facility is
located outside of the State of New
Mexico.

(o

—

“Isolated artifact” means any object of
antiquity, as defined above under (g).
which is located outside of a location in
which repeated human activities
occurred, that is, outside of an archaeo-
logical site.

-~

“Survey” means examination, as defined
above under (i), and the activity of
locating sites and isolated artifacts. The
latter involves traversing the land while
looking for evidence of past human
activities.

P

(q) "Written and photographic records”
means original or legible duplicate site
data, such as site forms, artifact forms,
notes, drawings, tables, maps, plans,
charts and other written materials, prints,
slides and other photographic records.

(r) “Mechanical earth-moving equipment”
means any motorized machine or device
which is capable of displacing, disturbing
or transporting earth, soil, dirt or other
deposits or materials within an
archaeological site trom their current
contexts in, or just above, the ground,
including, but not limited to, trenchers,
backhoes, graders, scrapers, bulidozers,
and front-end loaders.

SECTION 3 Permitting
Procedures and Requirements
Pertaining to Archaeological
Surveys and Excavations
Authorized by the Cultural
Properties Review Committee

A. Applicant Qualifications

1. All applicants for survey and excava-
tion permits shall meet the
requirements of “qualified institution”
as defined in Section 2 (h). Applicants
shall provide the SHPO with the
curricula vitae of the principal
investigator and staff members who
will be acting or expected to act in a
supervisory capacity during permitted
investigations. These vitae should
incorporate information on the
individual's education, professional
employment, field and research
experience, and publications,
including cultural resource
management reports. These vitae will
be reviewed by the Chairman of the
Committee, the State Archaeologist
and the State Historian. if found to
meet the criteria for qualified
institutions as defined above under
Section 2 (h), the vitae shall be retained
by the SHPO and the name of the
institution entered on the list of
contracting archaeological firms
qualified to work within the State. Vitae
need not be submitted with subsequent
permit applications provided that the
applicant insures that the information
contained in this file is current and
accurately reflects staff composition at
the time of a permit application.

8. Permitting Procedures

1. it shall be the responsibility of the
applicant to accurately determine the
ownership of the land on which a
proposed survey or excavation is to be
conducted and to make the
appropriate application in accordance
with the requirements set forth in
Sections 4, 5 and 6 below.

2. Al requests for cancellations of
permits or applications and requests
for extensions of permit terms shali be
submitted in writing to the SHPO. All
such requests shall contain a
statement of the reason for which the
request is made.

3. Any applicant who has been denied a
permit by the Committee shall have the
right to appeal the decision to the
Committee.

a. The Committee shall inform the
appticant in writing that a permit
has been denied and shall specity
the reason for denial.

b. Any applicant wishing to appeatl a
permit denial shall write to the
Chairman of the Committee request-
ing that the permit denial be included
in the agenda of the Committee’s
next scheduled meeting. Requests
for an appeal must be received at
least two weeks in advance of a
regularly scheduled Committee
meeting to be heard at that meeting;
otherwise the appeal will be heard at
the next following meeting of the
Committee. The Chairman of the
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Committee will inform the applicant
in writing of the date, time, and
place of the meeting at which the
appeal will be heard.

c. All requests for an appeal shall
include a statement of the appli-
cant's reason for requesting an
appeal and contain any additional
information which the applicant
believes will support the appeal

d. No requests for an appeal of a deci-
sion to deny a permit will be
considered by the Committee if the
denial is made by a State land-
hoiding agency or party to the
permit other than the Committee.

C. Methodology
1. All applications for survey and excava-
tion permits shall include information
regarding the methods and techniques
to be employed during the permitted
activity.

a. All applications shall specify the
reasons for the proposed
investigation. For example, is the
investigation being conducted
under contract in advance of a
construction project or is it being
conducted as an independent
research project? If an investigation
is being conducted in advance of a
construction project, a brief
description of the project shall be
included in the application.

b. All applications shall list the names
of the principal investigator,
persons acting in a supervisory
capacity and any other specialists
involved in the investigation.

c. Applications for survey shall specify
the degree of coverage of the land
surface and how this coverage is to
be accomplished. For example, wil)
the survey involve inventory or
Class i coverage of the project
area, that is, 100% of the ground
surface, or Class Il or reconnais-
sance methods? If a Class H or
sample survey is to be done, the
methods used in selecting the
sample units and the estimated
sampling fraction shall be
discussed. For both Class |l and
Class I} surveys, the estimated
spacing of surveyors (or the range
of spacing employed) shall be
given.

d Applications for excavations shall
specify the site(s) to be excavated,
the estimated amount of the site(s)
to be excavated, and be






2. The application form and all attach-

ments shall be reviewed for
completeness and accuracy by the
SHPO. When requested by the SHPO,
the applicant shall remedy any
inaccuracies or inadequacies specified
by the SHPO, before further review or
processing of the permit application.
The apptlication shall be reviewed for
approval or denial by the Chairman of
the Committee and the State Archae-
ologist, and then forwarded to the
Commissioner of Public Lands for
approval or denial.
. When this review process has been
completed, the SHPO will notify the
applicant in writing of the approval or
disapproval of the permit by the
Chairman of the Committee, the State
Archaeologist and the Commissioner
of the Public Lands.
. The term of the archaeological survey
permit shall be six months, and of the
archaeological excavation permit shall
be one year, from the date on which the
approved permit application is filed
with the State Land Office.

. Surveys or excavations which are

being conducted for different firms

each require a separate permit. In
general, surveys or excavations which
are conducted for the same firm,
should be carried out under different
permits, one permit for each project.

Such investigations may, however, be

conducted under one permit if they can

be completed within the original permit
period or within one extension period.

Bianket permits for all State Trust

Lands shall not be granted.

. If the survey orexcavationis delayed as
a result of unforeseen circumstances
and cannot be completed within the
permit period, the permittee shail
contact the SHPO to request an
extension. This request must reach the
SHPO prior to the expiration date of the
permit, in order to be considered.

. it the survey or excavation is
discontinued and cannotbe completed
as a result of unforeseen circumstances,
the permittee shall notify the SHPO to
request a cancellation of the permit.
Disposition of artifactual material
coliected during the survey or
excavation conducted under the
permit and copies of all written and
photographic records resulting from
said investigation is discussed belowin
Section 4 C.

. If the fieldwork is not begun within the
permit period, or an extension has not
been requested as described above,
the permit shall become void at the end
of the permit period.

. As noted above in Section 3, the
permittee is required to submit a final
report following the conclusion of the
field work. These reports shall be
reviewed by the State Archaeologist
and the Chairman of the Committee,
and when appropriate, as determined
by the Chairman of the Committee and
the State Archaeologist, by the State
Historian or other members of the
Committee. Upon acceptance of the
final report, the SHPO shall send
written notification to the permittee of
the completion of his permit respon-
sibilities.

‘B. Permit Stipulations

1. Each permit authorizes either survey or
excavation within an area of State Trust
Land, which is specified on the permit.
Collection and limited testing may be
conducted by the recipient of survey
permit.

2. Isolated artifacts located during a
survey on State Trust Lands shall be
collected in accordance with the
Committee’'s guidelines on the
collection of isolated artifacts.

3. The survey and excavation permits are
not exclusive in character. The State
Land Office reserves the right to use
the subject tracts of land, or any part
thereof, for any purpose within the
administrative and legal jurisdiction of
the State Land Office. The Committee,
in cooperation with the State Land
Office, reserves the right to permit
other archaeological investigations
within the easement area.

4. Title to any findings of mined or
processed precious metals or other
treasure trove in the area covered by
the permit is held by the Commissioner
of Public Lands, and shali not be
disturbed or removed without specific
written permission from the Committee
and the State Land Office. Such
granted removal shall be recorded and
undertaken in the presence of the State
Archaeologist or State Historian, or
their designates.

5. All of the permit requirements and/or

stipulations, described above in
Section 3 of this regulation, including
minimum qualifications, standards for
the execution of the field work and
reporting requirements, pertain to the
permits granted to conduct
archaeological surveys and
excavations on State Trust Lands.

6. Within six months of the completion of
the survey or excavation, the permittee
shall submit to the Commissioner of
Public Lands and the State
Archaeologist a list of the items
removed from the State Trust Lands
investigated under the permit. The list
should be specific in terms of class,
quantity and condition of the items
recovered, e.g., two lots of painted and
utility potsherds, four whole projectile
points, two fragmentary projectile
points, one lot of lithic debris, one soil
sample. If the permittee maintains a
standard field specimen record form,
legible copies of these forms may be
used. The site from which each item
was recovered should be specified, as
well as the legal description, to the
nearest 40 acre tract, of the site or
location from which each item was
taken.

7. The permittee shall comply with alt

rules and regulations of the State Land
Oftice relating to easements and
rights-of-way. The permittee shall
comply with any additional stipulations
required by the Chairman of the
Committee and the State Archaeologist.
These additional stipulations shall be
set out in writing on the permit.

8a.If currently used sacred localities

(locations of religious signiticance to
the Native American groups) are
encountered during an archaeological
survey on State Trust Lands, the sacred
locality may be recorded using the
procedures normaily employed by the
permittee, with two exceptions: No
collections of artifactual or other
material at the sacred locality shall be
made, and no photographs of the
sacred locality shall be taken. The
permittee shall not disturb the sacred
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locality in any way.

Those ‘' cultural resources which
contain perishable or recent
ceremonial items, such as prayer
sticks, shall be considered to be
currently used sacred localities. Other
cultural resources, which in the
permittee’s opinion may be currently
used sacred localities, or for which
there is ethnographic evidence
indicating that they may be currently
used sacred localities, shall be
recorded using the above procedures.
.t human skeletal remains are
discovered during limited testing
activities or excavations conducted on
State Trust lands, the remains shali be
avoided and left undisturbed, it

pology, Museum of New Mexico, in
conformance with the standards
described in Procedures for
Submission of Collections to the State
Archaeological Repository, a
document available from the
Laboratory of Anthropology.

SECTION 5 Permitting Procedures
and Requirements Pertaining to
Archaeological Surveys and
Excavations Conducted on Lands
Under the Jurisdiction of State
Agencies Other Than the State Land
Office

A. Permitting Procedures

institution which has been designated
the appropriate repository for
artifactual material from certain
specified State lands ceases to exist,
the artifactual material from these
State lands shall be delivered to the
Laboratory of Anthropoiogy, Museum
of New Mexico for permanent curation.

. All of the regulations on the curation

of artifactua! materiai recovered from
State Trust Lands and the curation of
the written and photographic records
resulting from the archaeological
investigations conducted under the
permit, described above in Section 4C,
also pertain to the artifactual material
recovered from other State lands, and
to the written and photographic

possible given the goals of the testing
activities or of the excavations. if the
human skeletal remains are excavated,
such excavations shall be carried out in
conformance with professionat
standards. The permittee’s report shall
discuss the possible cultural atfiliation
of the human skeletal remains. The
State Archeologist shall report to the
tull committee, which shalf consider
any such possible relationship in
determining the appropriate
disposition of the human skeletal
remains.

Curation of collections and Written and
Photographic Records

Title to all objects of antiquity located on
State Trust Lands is held by the Commis-
sioner of Public Lands, in trust for the
designated beneficiaries of the land. The
Commissioner has designated the State
Archaeologist, as Director of the Labora-
tory of Anthropology, Museum of New
Mexico, as the custodian of ali objects of
antiquity found on lands under the juris-
diction of the State Land Office.

The following applies to all artitactual
material collected during the survey or
excavations conducted under the permit,
and written and photographic records
resulting from the survey or excavations,
regardless of whether or not the program
of work specified in the permit was
compieted.

1. All artifactual material collected from
State Trust Lands, and copies of all
written and photographic records
resulting from the archaeoiogical
investigations conducted under the
permit shail be deposited at the
Laboratory of Anthropology, Museum
of New Mexico, within six months of
the acceptance of the final report,
unless the permittee enters into a
formal agreement with the Museum of
New Mexico to receive or retain some
or all of these materials on temporary
loan. The artifactual matenals and
written and photographic records so
received by the Museum of New
Mexico shall be handled in accordance
with the policies, regulations and
procedures of the Museum of New
Mexico.

2. Artifactual material collected from
State Trust Lands during the archae-
ological investigations conducted
under the permit, and the written and
photographic records resulting from
the survey or the excavations shail be
submitted to the Laboratory of Anthro-

1. The process by which permits are

granted to conduct archaeological
investigations on State lands other
than State Trust Lands are, in essence,
identical to that employed for archae-
ological investigations on State Trust
Lands. Difterent application forms,
however, are used, and, of course, the
State Land Office is replaced by the
pertinent State agency in the review
and processing of the permit applica-
tion. For a step by step description of
the permitting process, see Section 4 A
above, replacing references to the
State Land Office with the name of the
appropriate State agency.

B. Permit Stipulations
1. The stipulations and conditions listed

in Section 4 B, with the exception of #6,
also apply to the permits issued to
conduct surveys and excavations on
State lands other than State Trust
Lands.

. In the case of State landholding

agencies which have local land
managers responsible for the manage-
ment of subareas of the lands
administered by that agency, e.g., the
Department of Game and Fish, the
permittee shall make contact with the
local land manager, prior to the field
work, to notify him of the permittee's
investigations and to ascertain whether
there are restrictions of entry or use
currently in effect within the area
covered by the permit. The permittee
shall adhere to any restrictions in effect
during the permit period.

C. Curation of Collections and Written and
Photographic Records
1. Title to artitactual material recovered

from State lands is held by the State of
New Mexico. The Laboratory of
Anthropology, Museum of New
Mexico, has been designated
custodian of artifactual material from
State lands. Other State institutions,
however, may be deemed the
appropriate repository for the
artifactual material recovered from
State lands in certain cases. The
curation of such artifactual materiat in
a State institution, other than the
Laboratory of Anthropology, Museum
of New Mexico, shall be requested by
the permittee at the time of the permit
application. This request shall be
reviewed by the Committee, and, if
approved by the Committee, shall be
specified in writing on the permit. if the
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records resulting from these
investigations.

SECTION 6 Permitting Procedures
and Requirements Pertaining to the
Use of Mechanical Earth-moving
Equipment in the Excavation of
Archaeological Sites Located on
Private Lands Within the State of
New Mexico.

A. Permitting Procedures.

1. A permit to use mechanical earth-
moving equipment in the excavation of
an archaeological site on private land
by any individual other than the owner
of the land on which the site is located
shall be obtained prior to the
excavation. This permit shall be
applied for by submitting to the SHPO
the fotlowing:

a. written authorization for such exca-
vation by the owner of the land on
which the site is located;

b. the curricula vitae of the individ-
uals who will be conducting the
excavation and of any supervisory
personnel. These vitae should
incorporate information on the
individuals' education, their profes-
sional employment, their field and
research experience, and
publications, including cultural
resource management reports;

c. a description of the proposed
excavation, including a brief
description of the site, the general
objectives of the excavations and
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